
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (CORPORATE 
AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2008 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th November 2007. 
 

Miss N Giles 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN  (Pages 3 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Financial 
Services on 2008/09 Budget and 2009/13 Medium Term Plan, prior 
to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

   
 Dated this 21 day of January 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mr A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009 / e-
mail: Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 13 November 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, 
P M D Godfrey, J A Gray, M F Newman, 
J S Watt and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill, J W Davies and D Harty and T 
V Rogers. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor I C Bates 
 
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2007 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

18. DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN   
 

 (Councillor I C Bates, Leader of the Council, was in attendance for 
this Item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the draft 2008/09 budget and the 2012/13 Medium Term Plan within 
the context of a long-term financial forecast covering the period up to 
2018/2019, in advance of its consideration by the Cabinet and final 
determination by the Council. 
 
The Director of Commerce and Technology and the Head of Financial 
Services informed the Panel of the current uncertainty created by the 
awaited announcement of the level of revenue support grant for the 
ensuing three years and of the variables where further information 
was awaited.  Members’ attention was drawn to variations proposed 
by the Chief Officers Management Team, additional expenditure of 
£1,284,000 in 2008/09 which arose from inflation, interest rate 
fluctuations, forecast income and the planned changes. Other MTP 
bids had been proposed but only if they could be met from within the 
existing budgets. Arising from a question by a Member, the Panel was 
assured that Executive Councillors had been fully involved in the 
process of examining any proposals which affected their portfolios 

Agenda Item 1

1



and that other Members’ contributions were welcome before the 
budget was finalised for submission to Council. 
 
The Panel reviewed the target spending adjustments set out in the 
report and noted the savings which had yet to be identified to achieve 
the financial strategy.  In addition, the Government had introduced a 
requirement for authorities to reach cashable savings targets of 3% 
per annum from 2008/09 to 2010/11. 
 
In reply to concern expressed by a Member as to the Panel’s ability to 
scrutinise the detailed proposals contained in the report, the 
Chairman suggested that the Panel should concentrate on the budget 
in broad terms at this stage, with any detailed consideration dealt with 
by the individual Panels as part of their normal scrutiny role 
throughout the year. 
 
The Panel were informed that a further report would be submitted 
when the outstanding information became available at their meeting 
on 29th January 2008. The Panel therefore expressed its support for 
the recommendations to be submitted to the Cabinet on 22nd 
November prior to consideration by the Council on 5th December 
2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 29 JANUARY 2008 
(CORPORATE & STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK)  
CABINET 31 JANUARY 2008 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2013 AND BUDGET 
2008/09 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to determine its 

recommendations to Council on 20 February in relation to the Council’s 
Budget and Council Tax for 2008/09, Medium Term Plan for 2009/13 
and associated matters. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 This year’s process started with consideration of a financial strategy by 
Overview & Scrutiny, Cabinet and Council in September which 
highlighted the major uncertainty created by the Government’s decision 
to announce grant settlements for three years at a time. In one sense 
the change to 3 year settlements is beneficial because of the added 
certainty during the three year period but it also leads to significant 
volatility every 3 years when changes to the formula are considered. 
This year’s consultation included proposals which could have led to a 
£500k per year reduction in the Council’s grant. 

 
2.2 This was followed by the draft MTP and Budget report, again 

considered by Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet before being 
considered by Council on the 5 December. The major uncertainty on 
grant remained because the draft settlement was not announced until 6 
December
[...]
ronmental Improvements � -615 1,390 775 55 520 575 

              

Technical -996   -996 -487   -487 

Operations Division 221   221 303   303 

Offices 5,845   5,845 6,693   6,693 

IT related 1,065   1,065 1,063   1,063 

Other 150   150 430   430 

              

Proposed  Plan 13,070 4,907 17,977 15,472 1,483 16,955 

Notes 
� contributions and grants from other organisations 
� includes the re-sale of mobile homes bought to house tenants during the 
remediation work at the Mobile Home site. 
� includes contributions from sales of land to fund past expenditure on the Oxmoor. 

 

 
 
7 CONSULTATION AND COMMENTS 
 
7.1 This report will be considered at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

(Corporate and Strategic Framework) Panel on the 29 January and a 
consultation meeting with members of the business community is taking 
place on 30 January. Comments from both meetings will be reported to 
Cabinet. 

 

10



 
8 PRUDENTIAL CODE 
 
8.1 The Prudential Code sets various limits relating to the budget and this 

has been included as an annex to the Treasury Management Strategy 
elsewhere on the Cabinet’s agenda. 

 
 
9 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
9.1 2008/09 BUDGET 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Director of Commerce 
and Technology (as the Council’s Chief Financial Officer) to report to 
the Council on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves when it considers its budget and the consequent Council Tax. 
His comments are contained in Annex G and confirm that the budget is 
adequately robust and that the level of revenue reserves is currently 
significantly above the minimum level required. 
 

9.2 FORECAST  
Annex H considers the sensitivity of the plan in the longer term to 
variations in inflation, pay awards and interest rates and highlights other 
significant risks to the Council’s financial position. Some of these issues 
are clearly outside the Council’s control and there is little alternative to 
simply keeping them under re
[...]
iously determined that revenue reserves should be 

reduced to £4.358M by March 2013 in order to allow spending 
adjustments to be identified and managed effectively. It is not 
considered prudent to use further reserves within this timeframe. 

 
10.8 Net spending therefore needs to be capped at the following levels: 
 

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

£M £M £M £M £M £M £M £M £M £M £M 

20.4 22.2 24.3 25.1 25.0 24.5 24.1 25.1 26.2 27.4 28.6 

 
 
10.9 The challenge for the future is to identify £3.9M of further spending 

adjustments by 2012/13. Those required for 2008/09 have been 
identified and work is underway to identify specific proposals for 
subsequent years. It will obviously be necessary for any new additional 
spending pressures to be matched corporately by corresponding 
savings. 

 
10.10 The resulting proposed Council Tax increase of £5.48 for 2008/09 or 

4.99% is less than 11p per week for a band D property. 
 
10.11 The combination of sound budget practices, the success so far in 

identifying savings and significant revenue reserves means that the 
proposed 2008/09 budget is robust and that the Council is well-placed, 
for the time being, to deal with any unforeseen expenditure. 

 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend to February Council: 
 

• Approval of the proposed budget, MTP and Financial Plan 
(Annexs C, D, and E) 

• Approval of a Council Tax (Band D) increase of £5.48 
(4.99%) for 2008/09. 

 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Grant Settlement Information – Files in Financial Services 
Working Papers - Files in Financial Services 
Project Appraisals 
2007/08 Revenue Budget and the 2008/012 MTP 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Couper 
Head of Financial Services     (((( 01480 388103 

12



 
ANNEXES 
 
A MTP Schemes requiring approval before commencement 
B Spending Adjustments 
C 2008/09 Revenue Budget 
D Budget and MTP – Capital Spending 
E Forecast Summary to 2
[...]
nt 1 1 1 1 1 1 

455 Replacement Colour Plotter   8      

457 Replacement Plan Printer   -4      

835 Additional Training Provision   20 20 20 20 20 

836 New Post of HR adviser   30 30 30 30 30 

  Roundings -1 2 -5 -2 -3 -6 

  Proposed  Plan 19,534 20,420 22,214 24,297 25,089 24,959 

        

 This annex shows the revenue impact of:       

 - interest and borrowing needed for the capital expenditure shown in Annex D    

 - the other revenue implications of revenue and capital proposals     

 - any other adjustments included in the proposed Budget and MTP     

 

34



ANNEX G 
 

RESERVES AND THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2008/09 BUDGET 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires me, as the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer, to report on the robustness of the 2008/09 budget and the adequacy of 
reserves when you consider it and the consequent Council Tax.  
 
Robustness 
The Council has tended in recent years to underspend its budget. This 
demonstrates that it has budgeted prudently and that managers have taken a 
mature approach to budgetary control rather than to simply spend any spare 
sums on low priority items. There is consistent and effective application of 
financial controls and thus a sound base for setting future budgets. The process 
for compiling this budget included an efficiency savings/budget reductions 
exercise involving all Heads of Service and I believe this has resulted in a tighter 
but realistic budget proposal for each service grouping. 

 
The 2008/09 budget has been prepared using the budget for 2007/08 as a base, 
and amending it for known changes, particularly: 

• Inflation, including pension contributions and fuel costs which are in 
excess of general inflation 

• Potential pay rises 

• The impact of MTP schemes 

• Forecast interest rates, which have a significant impact on our 
investment income 

 
There will always be some items that emerge after the budget has been 
prepared. These are normally met by compensating savings elsewhere in the 
budget, the use of the contingency (£140k) or, if necessary, the use of revenue 
reserves. 

 
The most significant potential risks to the budget are: 

• higher inflation than anticipated 

• lower interest rates 

• an emergency (e.g. flooding) 
 

A ½% increase in general and pay inflation, assuming no compensating 
increase in fees and charges was possible, would result in a net cost of 
approximately £160k. 

 
A ½% reduction in interest rates would result in lost income of approximately 
£170k but this might also lead to lower borrowing rates in due course. 
 
Certain types of eventuality are mitigated in other ways. Many significant risks are 
insured against, so losses are limited to the excesses payable. The 
Government’s Bellwin Scheme meets a large proportion, over a threshold, of the 
costs of any significant peacetime emergencies (e.g. severe flooding). 

35



 

 

 
Revenue Reserves 
These are estimated to be £19.1m at April 2008 and £17.5m at March 2009. This 
is very significantly above what would be considered a safe minimum level, which 
would be around £3m. 
 
I believe the drawdown of £2m of revenue reserves during the year is reasonable 
particularly as all necessary savings have been identified to achieve the budget 
for 2008/09.  
 
The medium term financial plan sets out how revenue reserves are expected to 
fall to £3m by 2013/14, at which point I consider it prudent not to plan for further 
draw down. In order to balance income with expenditure the net revenue budget 
for 2012/13 will need to be reduced by £3.9m. 
 
Conclusion 
Considering all these factors, I believe that the combination of a robust budget 
process and significant reserves should give Members no concerns over the 
Council’s budget and financial position for 2008/09. 
 

 
Terry Parker 

Director of Commerce and Technology 

36



 

 

ANNEX H 
 

FINANCIAL PLAN - SENSITIVITY AND RISKS 
 
The financial forecast model has been used to demonstrate the impact 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK) held in the Council 
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 29 January 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
P J Downes, D Harty and M F Newman. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R W D Bailey. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers. 
 
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th November 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

21. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2013 & 

BUDGET 2008/09   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Financial 
Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2009-2013 and the Budget and 
level of Council Tax for 2008/09 in advance of their consideration by 
the Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
 
By way of introduction Councillor Rogers, Executive Councillor for 
Finance, reminded Members of the process involved in developing 
the Financial Strategy in the current year. The Director of Commerce 
and Technology outlined the Government’s grant settlement and its 
approach to Council Tax levels. Particular attention was drawn to the 
Government’s continued retention of grant from the Council to 
mitigate against grant losses elsewhere and which, in 2008/09, would 
result in a loss of £804,000 to which the Council was entitled under 
the Revenue Support Grant area cost adjustment. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, Councillor Rogers outlined 
Executive Councillors’ involvement in developing the proposals 
contained in the report.  He also referred to the rationale for changing 
the procedure for approving the release of funding for individual 
schemes from the MTP which the Panel endorsed. 
 
 



With regard to the proposed level of Council Tax for 2008/09, the 
Panel discussed the Government’s expectation in terms of council tax 
levels and capping and the likely approach taken by other councils. 
Following discussion on the mechanism by which the Council’s grant 
was determined, Members expressed support for Option B explained 
in the report, which represented an increase of 4.99% in Band D 
equivalent Council Tax in 2008/09.  Having discussed a number of 
other suggestions for inclusion in the budget, Members also 
expressed support for the proposed Budget and MTP. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s support for 
the proposed Budget, MTP and Financial Plan as 
submitted; and 

(b) that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s support for 
an increase of £5.48 (4.99%) in Band D equivalent 
Council Tax for 2008/09. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


